

No. 23-1007

In the Supreme Court of the United States

CASEY CUNNINGHAM, ET AL.,
PETITIONERS,

v.

CORNELL UNIVERSITY, ET AL.,
RESPONDENTS.

ON A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE
U.S. COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT

REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONERS

JEROME J. SCHLICHTER
SEAN E. SOYARS
SCHLICHTER BOGARD
LLP
*100 South Fourth Street
Suite 1200
St. Louis, MO 63102*

XIAO WANG
Counsel of Record
UNIVERSITY OF VIRGINIA
SCHOOL OF LAW SUPREME
COURT LITIGATION CLINIC
*580 Massie Road
Charlottesville, VA 22903
(434) 924-8956
x.wang@law.virginia.edu*

Counsel for Petitioners

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of authoritiesii
Introduction 1
Argument4
I. Respondents’ reading flouts, rather than follows,
text and structure.....4
 A. The party who benefits from an exception
 bears the burden of pleading and proof.....5
 B. *Cook* is a special rule of criminal pleading.....6
 C. Section 1106(a)’s “except as provided”
 language does not incorporate all of Section
 1108.11
 D. Petitioners’ reading does not conflict with other
 ERISA provisions. 13
II. Respondents’ reading conflicts with precedent. 15
III. Respondents’ policy arguments lack merit. 19
Conclusion23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
 CASES	
<i>Allen v. GreatBanc Tr. Co.</i> , 835 F.3d 670 (7th Cir. 2016).....	15
<i>Atlantic Richfield Co. v. Christian</i> , 590 U.S. 1 (2020)	12, 13
<i>Arnold v. Ben Kanowsky, Inc.</i> , 361 U.S. 388 (1960).....	14
<i>Braden v. Wal-Mart Stores, Inc.</i> , 588 F.3d 585 (8th Cir. 2009).....	16, 20, 21
<i>Bugielski v. AT&T Servs., Inc.</i> , 76 F.4th 894 (9th Cir. 2023)	14
<i>Corner Post, Inc. v. Bd. of Govs. of Fed. Res. Sys.</i> , 603 U.S. 799 (2024).....	3, 22
<i>Firestone Tire & Rubber Co. v. Bruch</i> , 489 U.S. 101 (1989).....	15
<i>FTC v. Morton Salt Co.</i> , 334 U.S. 37 (1948).....	5

<i>Haley v. Teachers Insurance & Annuity Association of America,</i> 54 F.4th 115 (2d Cir. 2022).....	18
<i>Harris Tr. & Sav. Bank v. Salomon Smith Barney, Inc.,</i> 530 U.S. 238 (2000).....	2, 3, 15, 16, 19, 20
<i>Hughes v. Nw. Univ.,</i> 63 F.4th 615 (7th Cir. 2023)	3, 4, 22
<i>John Hancock Mut. Life Ins. Co. v. Harris Tr. & Sav. Bank,</i> 510 U.S. 86 (1993).....	4
<i>Jones v. Axen,</i> 91 Eng. Rep. 976 (1696).....	7
<i>Kelly v. Johns Hopkins Univ.,</i> 2020 WL 434473 (D. Md. Jan. 28, 2020)	3, 21
<i>Kruger v. Novant Health, Inc.,</i> 2016 WL 6769066 (M.D.N.C. Sept. 29, 2016).....	21
<i>Lamie v. U.S. Tr.,</i> 540 U.S. 526 (2004).....	19
<i>Ledbetter v. United States,</i> 170 U.S. 606 (1898).....	8, 9
<i>Leigh v. Engle,</i> 727 F.2d 113 (7th Cir. 1984).....	15

<i>Lockheed Corp. v. Spink</i> , 517 U.S. 882 (1996).....	2, 3, 13
<i>Maxwell Land-Grant Co. v. Dawson</i> , 151 U.S. 586 (1894).....	7, 10
<i>McKelvey v. United States</i> , 260 U.S. 353 (1922).....	5
<i>Meacham v. Knolls Atomic Power Lab’y</i> , 554 U.S. 84 (2008).....	1, 6
<i>Mitchell v. Kentucky Fin. Co.</i> , 359 U.S. 290 (1959).....	14
<i>Nat’l Sec. Sys., Inc. v. Iola</i> , 700 F.3d 65 (3d Cir. 2012)	11
<i>Pilot Life Ins. Co. v. Dedeaux</i> , 481 U.S. 41 (1987).....	4
<i>Ruan v. United States</i> , 597 U.S. 450 (2022).....	9, 10
<i>Sacerdote v. New York University</i> , 9 F.4th 95 (2d Cir. 2021).....	21
<i>Schlemmer v. Buffalo, Rochester & Pittsburgh Railway</i> , 205 U.S. 1 (1907)	12
<i>Steel v. Smith</i> , 106 Eng. Rep. 35 (1817).....	7

<i>United States v. Behrman</i> , 258 U.S. 280 (1922).....	8, 9
<i>United States v. Britton</i> , 107 U.S. 655 (1883).....	2, 8, 9
<i>United States v. Cook</i> , 84 U.S. (17 Wall.) 168 (1872).....	2, 6, 7, 8, 9
<i>United States v. Dickson</i> , 40 U.S. (15 Pet.) 141 (1841)	1, 5
<i>United States v. English</i> , 139 F.2d 885 (5th Cir. 1944).....	13
<i>United States v. First City National Bank of Houston</i> , 386 U.S. 361 (1967).....	6, 7
<i>United States v. Reese</i> , 92 U.S. 214 (1875).....	2, 6
<i>United States v. Vwitch</i> , 402 U.S. 62 (1971).....	8, 9
<i>United States v. W.J. Dillner Transfer Co.</i> , 315 F.2d 107 (3d Cir. 1963)	13
RULES, STATUTES, AND REGULATIONS	
12 U.S.C. § 1828.....	7

29 U.S.C.	
§ 206.....	14
§ 207.....	14
§ 213.....	14
§ 1106.....	1-2, 4-5, 7-20
§ 1108.....	1-2, 4-12, 14-19
29 C.F.R.	
§ 2550.408b	11
Federal Rules of Civil Procedure	
Rule 7	19
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Dep’t of Labor, Instructions for Form 5500 (2023) ...	17
<i>Haley v. TIAA</i> ,	
No. 17-cv-00855, Dkt. 35 & 74 (S.D.N.Y.)	18, 19
Resp. Br., <i>Hughes v. Nw. Univ.</i> , 595 U.S. 170 (2022)	
(19-1401).....	20
Resp. Br., <i>Montanile v. Bd. of Trs. of the Nat’l</i>	
<i>Elevator Indus. Health Benefit Plan</i> , 577 U.S. 136	
(2016) (No. 14-723).....	20
Lauren K. Valastro, <i>How Misapplying Twombly</i>	
<i>Erodes Retirement Funds</i> , 32 GEO. MASON L. REV.	
(forthcoming 2025).....	3
